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Hon'ble m. 3.R.Adiqe. Member .

In this application, Shri M.S.Bhatnagar,

Retired Inspector Gradle«ll, has prayed for quashing of

charge n^mo dated 29.7,94 (Annexure*A}J

2.' The app lie ant, vdio joined service in the

Delhi Administration in December, 1959 as IDC, was in

due course promoted as UDC and joined the Food 8.

Supplies Department as Inspector on 20$7»S0, He

states that he was issued a memorandum dated 16,3.92

calling for his explanation on certain allegations

of mis*conduct, to \diiich he submitted his explanation

On 21.12,92, Thereafter, two years passed and just
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about tho time th» applicant was to letira on saparannua-
tioo on 31,7.94, the <iepartment moved the fUe regarding
vigilance case on 22iJ7.94. The applicant states
that Shri R.K,Saxena, Dy.'Commissioner{Vig) in his
note had mentioned that the appUcant and the other
Inspector namely, Shri ll.«,Sharm. were not responsibk
for the alleged irregularles and the then FSO Shri
R.PtShaima, now Sales Tax Officer was responsible,-for
the samel The note was approved by Fopd &Supplies/
Disciplinary Authority on 22|7|94 and thereafter
the file was submitted to the DirectorCvig) who sent
it to the Central Vigilance Coniaissiofii^ 27;3l7,94,
The applicant states that the CVC repri»an<ted Dy.
Secretary (Vig.I, Gmt$ of nCT of Delhi for sending
the fils to theai in the last noment and in hurry without
reading the case while consenting to issue charge
sheet against Shri RmP«Shaiiia inadvertantly wrote

Shri R.PpBhatnagar» Thereafter, respondent No|l/
Disciplinary Authority on 29.7,94 itself, vdiich was
the last working day of July and also the last day
of applicant's working, issued the charge-sheet which

was not served on the applicant# The applicant allSget

that the respondent Noliaianipulated the service hy

pasting it on the quarter of the applicant# The

epplicwit states that he stood superannuated on

SI.7,94 and was fully ignorant of issue of charge-meaio

dated 29.7.94 ti^ich in fact was not served on the

applicant but was shown as pasted in the recoid of the

depirtaentg contrary to the noting of the official

at page 2 of the meiaol The applicant contends that

the proceeding supposed to be initiated on 29,7#94,

could not be carried forward since the applicant stood
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retired and was ignorant of the issue of charge

ffleao being not properly served, vifhiie he c«ie
Jntlto the department to enquirff^the pension etc., he

learnt that a charge sheet was issued ^ and

collected a copy from the office file since the

original was not in existence. He stated that

he replied to the charge meiiio vide letter dated

3,8.54 denying the charges, and moved an application

on 1^.8,94 for the release of leave encashment

mnount and gratuity since the charge memo did

not involve any monetary loss to the department .

The applicant contends that he approached the Deputy

Commissioner(Vig.) working under Respondent NO.^1

for expeditious disposal of the departmentel

proceedings and release of pensionary benefits.

He was told by the departeent that there was likelihoodof cimon j^oceedings ana unless Shri R.P.Shrfrma^
the then FSO was charge-sheeted and enquiry ordered,

it would take nearly 4 to 5 years for conclusion

of the present proceedings!

3. The applicant states that he had not

been granted pension and could not see the proceedings

concluded in the near future and hence sought

quashing of the charge memo dated 29.7,94.

4. The respondents in their reply have stated

that this is a case in v^ich the common departmental

have to take place not only against the applicant

but also against some other officials! So far

only the applicant has been charge-sheeted. In

respect of other officials, the charge-sheets

are under preparationand some records pending in the

A
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Cowi-ts of law ar# awaitedf They state that the
applieant's explanation not being found satUfactervT
the caapetent authority had decided t© proceed
against hia departaentally and, thereafter the
Charge sheet was issued without any loss of tiae,^
The applicant was to retire on 31,7.94 and,therefoie,
the charge sheet was issued before that date as
per procedure laid do«« ^ They deny that the
af^ lieant Is being harassed by prolonging the
disciplinary proceedings^

5. we have heard Shri D.E.Qupta for the applicant
ai^ Shri S.K.(lipta for the respcxidents. we have
also perused the aaterials on record including the
relevant file containing notings and discussion
leading up to the decision to issue charge sheet
and have given the natter our careful consideration/

Applicant's counsel Shri D.R.Gupta firstly
alleged that the Disciplinary Authority had charge
sheeted the applicant at CVC behest without

applying his own nind «diich is contrary to Rule 14
(2| CCS{CCA),1965, Reliance in this connecti(Vi

has been placed on the case of Anil Goei Vs. UOI

1994{28) ATC 646, Secondly, it has been urged

that the charge sheet was not served upon the

epplicant prior to his retirement, and thus/,bad in
law because the Rresident's sanction for service

had not been (Stained, Reliance in this connection

has been placed on QJIakshmana Rao vs. Secretary
to Sovtl DepttI of Posts and others (O,A.No,466/90
CAT Hyderabad Bench, decided on 16.7,93), Thirdly,

it has been argued that the charges are vague mnd

seixved with inordinate delay. Reliance in this

connection has been placed on Transport Commissioner,

Madras VSI Aifeadha Krishan Murthy -1995 (1) 147 S,^,

Service law Judgments and State of m»P. VS, Bani Singh f

A •
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?• It has also bsen alleged that Rule isCCS

(CCA) Rules had not been coraplied with* The other

cases re lied upon by Shri D.R.Gupta include S.Mitra

VS. UOI-1986(4) Slj- 779 and C.Govindraj Vs. UOI-

ATR 1991 (1) GAT 600.

a. Hp>on a perusal of the grounds taken by the

applicant, we hold that none of the® are such

which cannot be raised before the Disciplinary

Authority itself and if any grievance survives,
hytty kr

thereafter before the Authority^be^Mo

a^roaching this Tribunal! The Hon'ble Supreme

has deprfcated the practices of Courts/Tribunals
*

intervening in departmental proceedings at interlocutory

stages without allowing the applicant/to exhaust in
114

the first; instance, the ren^de already available
fey#!

^ wM them.

9, Tlxas, without adjudicating upon ti» merits

of the grounds taken by the applicant, we decline

to interfere with tl^ disciplinary proceedings at

this stage , i# would, however, observe l^at as the

applicant is a retired Gnvt. employee, the respondents

should take in hand and conclude the departmental

proceedings with the utmost expedition and if after

exhausting the available remedies, any grievance

still Survives, it will be qpen to the applicant

to agitate the matter afresh in appropriate original

proceedings in accordance with law.

10. This D.A. stands disposed of accordingly.

MO costs!

.

< UKSHMI SWAMBIATHAN) (S.R.ADIGB)
MEMIEr <j) N6MBER(A).


